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Carlton; and said village shall hereafter be known and designated in
all cases and proceedings as the village of Carlton, and this change of
name shall at once and without farther act take effect and apply to all
ordinances heretofore passed by the village council of said village.

SEO. 2. This act ahull take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 15, 1891.

CHAPTER 265.

[H. F. No. 815.]

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OFTHE PROCEEDINGS OFTHE
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CLOQUET, IN THE COUNTY
OF CARLTON, IN THIS STATE.

Be it enacted bg the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Cloquet, Carlton
county, Minnesota, is authorized, and it is hereby made the duty of said
council, to publish, or cause to be published, in some weekly newspa-
per of general circulation in said village, the proceedings of said coun-
cil, for one (1) week following each session, general or special; said
publication shall consist of a full and complete copy of the recorder's
minutes, and be by him prepared and delivered to such newspaper
within three (3) days after any general or special session of said
council-

SEO. 2. It is hereby made the duty of said council to annually des-
ignate said newspaper, which shall have been regularly published
and circulated in said village for one (1) year next preceding such des-
ignation, and said newspaper shall thereupon and thereafter become
the official newspaper of said village for the publication of all notices,
statements or other things by law required to be published.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 15, 1891.

CHAPTER 266.

[H. F. No. 993.]

AN ACT TO ENABLE THE TOWS OF NEWPORT, IN THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, TO COLLECT POLL TAX IN CASH INSTEAD OF BY
STATUTE LABOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota:
i

SECTION 1. That every male inhabitant of the township of New-
port, in the county of Washington, being above the age of twenty-one
(21) years and under the age of fifty (50) years, except paupers, idiots,
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lunatics and such other persona as are exempt by law, shall be as-
sessed the earn of one (1) dollar per year instead of and in lien of "not
less than one (1) day nor more than four (-1) days in each year," as
enacted by section nine (9) of Chapter thirteen (13) of the GeneralSbat-
ntes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1.878).

SEC. 2. AH persons mentioned in the preceding section shall pay
the said road tax to the overseer of highways in their respective dis-
tricts, on or before the first (1st) day of July following the passage of
this act, and on or before the first (1st) day of Jnly in each and every
year thereafter, to be by him expended in improving the roads and
bridges in his road district.

SEC. 3. Every person entitled to pay tax under this act who re-
fuses or neglects to pay the moneys due from him under this act, as
herein provided, shall be guilty of & misdemeanor and shall be fined
for every day's refusal and neglect to pay the same, after the same has
become due, the sum of two dollars ($2).

SEO. 4. Everyoverseer of highways within the said town of New-
port shall, on or before the fifteeuth (loth) day of May in each year,
make a list of all persons mentioned in this act liable to pay the tax
herein mentioned, and post up three (3) copies of the said list in three
(3) public placesin his said road district, together with anotice attached
thereto, that the said tax is payable on or before the first (1st) day of
July in the said year.

SEO, 5. Every overseer of highways shall, on or before the fif-
teenth (15th) day of July in each year, make out a list of taxes nnder
this act which are delinquent and make complaint thereof in each, case
to one (1) of the justices of the peace in the town of Xewporh, or of
the adjoining town, and the said justice of the peace shall forthwith
issue a warrant, directed to tlie sheriff of the county of Washington,
or to any constable of the said county, requiring him to arrest such de-
linquent and bring him before such justice, to be dealt with, according
to law; and npon such, complaint and warrant further proceedings shall
be had as is provided by law for the trial and punishment of mis-
demeanor^.

SEC. 6. All fines imposed by the terms of section three (3) of fchia
act shall, when collected, be paid bo the overseer of highways who
entered the complaint, to be by him expended in improving the roads
and bridges in his road district.

SBC. 7. This act shall take effect, and be in force from and after its
passage. *

Approved April 20, 1891.


